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Depariment of Justice,

Burean of IAnvestigation,

Washington,

March 33, 1917.

.TO ALL S™EBCIAL ACTNTS AND LNCAL OFFICERS,
BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION.

This note will introduce you to Mr. A. M. Briggs,
of Chicago, Illinois, who, with the approval of the Depart-
ment, is organizing confidentially a volunteer committee or
organization of citizens for the purrose of co-onzrating
with the Department in securing information of activities
of agents of foreign governments or ~ersons unfriendly to
this Government, for the rrotection of nublic rropertyv, etc.

It will be the aim of such organization to surply
to you information and to assist vou in securing information
as to any matters which you ri-v »resent to it, and it is
pPlanned that sorie one in the organization will be designated
to deal with the agent in charge of this service in each city.

Mr. Briggs understands fully that this arrangement
rust be kept as confidential as practicable znd that great
care must be taken that nothing is _one by it to unnecessarily
.&larm aliens in this country or cause them any aprrehension
as to the fai: menner in which they will be treated and that
no arrssts should be ceused except after consultation with
the Federal authorities.

Please assist Mr. Bricgs in any way nracticable and
arrange to take advantege of| the as:sistance and co-operation
1ich he may offer through his organization. :
; !
Very truly vours,
(signed) A. Bruce Bielaski,

(e

Chief.

MSS 88 | Manuscripts & Folklife Archives — Library Special Collections — Western Kentucky University



MSS 88 Box 1 Folder 3 PRICE, Joseph Llewellyn Collection

Department of Iustice,

Burean of Inuestigation,

TWazhinoton,

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
WASHINGTON, D. C.

November 16, 1917.

Mr. A. M. BRIGGS,
Chairman of National Directors,
American Protective League,
Chicago, Illinois.

Dear Mr. Briggs:

I have recently been checking up with much interest the activities of the Ameri-
can Protective League, and have taken occasion in my annual report to Congress,
which will probably be given to the press about December 10th, to commend in very
high terms the tremendously important services rendered to the Department of Jus-
tice by the League and the patriotic motives which have inspired these services.

While the work of the League was of great importance prior to our entering the
war, it became of vastly greater importance after that step had been taken. Thousands
of complaints were received by my Bureau of Investigation of disloyalty, enemy ac-
tivities, etc., which required the utmost resources of the Government to meet. I have
known as many as cne thousand letters relating to matters of this character to reach
my department in a single day.

As it became increasingly apparent that the United States would be drawn into
the war, this department encouraged the organization of several bodies of volunteer
citizens for the purpose of keeping in touch with the situations developing in the va-
rious sections of the country.

The American Protective League has become by far the largest and best organ-
ized of these bodies and has constituted a most valuable auxiliary to the Bureau of
Investigation. Its membership appears to have been carefully safeguarded, and in-
cludes many of the leading citizens of our country. The assistance and information
furnished by it in connection with the registration and violations of the draft law have
alone fully justified its existence. It has been of the greatest possible aid in thousands
of cases in the principal cities of the United States, and I understand that it has local
organizations in over fourteen hundred towns and cities. While its members are not
officers or agents of the Government, do not possess governmental authority, and do not
attempt to exercise it, it has kept in close touch with Government officials, and without
its help they would have found it impossible to have satisfactorily performed many
public duties. The fact that it is self-supporting and has been carried on without ex-
pense to the Government makes me specially grateful for the assistance rendered.

It gives me pleasure to write this letter in order that the organization may know
of my appreciation of its efforts.
Very truly yours,
v (Signed) T. W. GREGORY,
Attorney General.
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Extract from the Annual Report of the Attorney
General of the United States to the Senate and
House of Representatives, dated December 4, 1917

“As the work increased and the probability that this country
would be drawn into the war became more certain, the department
encouraged the organization of various local volunteer citizens’ com-
mittees for the purpose of being on the lookout for disloyal or enemy
activities and the presentation of such matters to the proper officials.
These volunteer associations have rendered very great assistance.
One of them in particular, which is nation-wide in scope and which is
known as The American Protective League, has proven to be invalu-
able, and constitutes a most important auxiliary and reserve force for
the Bureau of Investigation.  Its membership, which is carefully
guarded, includes leading men in various localities who have volun-
teered their services for the purpose of being on the lookout for and
reporting to this department information of value to the Government,
and for the further purpose of endeavoring to secure informa-

' tion regarding any matters about which it may be requested to
make inquiry. This organization has been of the greatest possible
aid in thousands of cases in the principal cities of the United States.
Its members are not officers or agents of the department and do not
attempt to take any decisive aétion in any matter, except through
the regular officers of the department. Its work has been performed
in a thoroughly commendable manner with a minimum of friction
and complaint and from motives of the highest patriotism. It is a
self-supporting organization, and it would be difficult to exaggerate
the value of its services to the Bureau of Investigation.”

T. W. Gregory
Attorney General
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RLD-LBP

Department of Justice,

O NSRS MK, Burean of Investigation,
LWashinoton,

February 6, 1918.

TO ALL SPECIAL AGENTS, SPECIAL EMPLOYEES, AND LOCAL OFFICERS:

The Attorney General and the Provost Marshal General
have requested the American Protective League to cooperate
with. the Local and District Exemption Boards in locating
‘and eausing to present themselves to the proper authority
delinquents under the Selective Service Act, including
those clessed as deserters.

You will give the members of the American Protective
League your full cooperation and in instances where their
authority may be questioned you will explain that they are
acting at the request of the Attorney General and of the
Provost Marshal General.

Attached hereto is & bulletin from the National Head-
quarters of the American Protective League which has been
approved by the Department of Justice and the Provost Mar-
shal General, which bulletin  has been mailed to all Chiefs
of the American Protective League.

In certain states the American Protective League has
not yet become as widely organized as it will in the near.
future. You are requested to cooperate with the National
Headquarters of the League in its efforts to organize
branches of the League in every city, town and village,
and especially in places at which a Local Board is situated.

Where this arrangement has not already been made,
in the cities at which several special agents are stationed,
the special agent in charge is directed to assign one agent
especially to conseription matters. It will be the duty
of this agent to supervise the work of the members of the
TLeague Who are assigned to boards in his territory.

Very truly yours, g 52

Chief

MSS 88 | Manuscripts & Folklife Archives — Library Special Collections — Western Kentucky University



MSS 88 Box 1 Folder 3 PRICE, Joseph Llewellyn Collection

WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE PROVOST MARSHAL GENERAL

WASHINGTON

February 7, 1918,

FROM: Provost Marshal General.
T0:. The Governor of (all States)

SUBJECT: Cooperation of American Protective Leaguee.

le At the request of the Provost liarshal General and
the Attorney General, the American Protective League has
agreed to cooperate with Local Boards and all persons assist-
ing in the administration of the Selective Service Law,.in ap=
prehending delinguents and deserters, and also in collecting
information and assisting Local Boards generally in this plase
of their worke This League, as you no doubt know, is a well-
organized volunteer association of citizens, and emrolled with
it are a large mumber of leading men in various commnities.
This organization is already most extensive in its scope, but
it is hoped and expected that it will be even more so vhen it
and Local Boards mutually avail themselves of the opportunity
of cooperating with the view of keeping violations and evasions
of the Selective Service Law and the Selective Service Regu-~
lations to a minimme While its members are not officers or
agents of the Govermment, 4o not possess governmental authority,
and do not attempt to exercise it, still in their activities

and investigations they keep in close touch with representatives.

of the Department of Justice and may be used tso a great
advantage to the Selective Draft System.

; 2. This letter is for the purpose of calling to your at-
tention the offer of the American Protective League, in order
that Local Boards especlally msy avail themselves of the ser-
vices of members of this League in the different localities,
Every Local Board is to have at least one of the agents of this
League attached tp it, and, in the larger cities, it .is expect~
ed that several will be attached to each Local Board, the
number depending upon the registrants umder the jurisdiction of
the Board. Will you please urge each Local Board in your State
to utilize the services of the members of this organizstion to
the fullest extent, If this is done, there is ng¢ doubt that
the results will be highly satisfactory and that an invaluable
aid will be rendered by these patriotic citizems during this
emergency. The work of these men is in no way intended, nor
should it be allowed, to restrict the activities of police au~

oy
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thorities in any commnity, but rather to assist the lattere.

The Importance of prompt investigation and disposition of cases

of delinquency and desertion cannet be over-emphasised. This
being ¥rue, it is reasonasble to expect that this addifien to the
forcesy which are siriving to administer the Selective Service Law
and the Regulations equitably and effectively, will result in
speedily bringing to justice persons who fail to comply with the
Selective Service Lawe.

3« Instructions in regard tn reimbursement of expenses in-

ocurred in apprehending or attempting to apprehend delinquents oyp
deserters will be published shortly in the form of a General

Order of the War Department.

E. H. CROWDER,
Provost Marshal General.

Major, Adjutant (enerals

CAH-ENF-fmp
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DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE,

WASHINGTON, D. C.
March 13, 1918.

CIRCULAR No. 810.

To all United States Attorneys, Marshals and Special Agents.

Inquiries have come to the Departmeﬁt from a number
of sources requesting instractions regarding the recruiting
of the Polish contingent{ of the French Army. DPoles in the
United States are at preseat being reciruited for this A my
under sn arrangement between the French Militury Authorities
and this Govermment. 1In order that you may be apprised of the
situation, you are odvised that the recruiting authorities
have agreed to enlist no men subject to call to the American
Army. The men whom they take f211 into the following classes:

' 1 - Those not subject to draft under the Selective

Service Act.

2 ~ Poles subjeet to draft who are slien enemies
and therefore in class 5 of the drafit.

3 - Russian Poles who have taken out no naturaliza-
tion pepers snd are aliens in cluss 5.

No cbjection is being offered by the War Department
to the enlistment of thesc men.

Russian Poles who have tzken out first papers in
this country and Poles fully naturalized in this country, if
between the ages of 21 gnd 31 years, are subject to draft and

it is agreed by the French Authorities that men in this class
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will not be recruited.

It is necessary to inform the local draft boards
of the derarture of recruits to serve in the Polish Army if
they have registered, even though they are in cluss 5 of the
draftg. For this purpose arrcngements have been made so thst
recruiting sgents will give to the War Department at Washington,
a 1ist of all recruits who nre registered under the draft and
that Department will advise the respective draft boards.

In view of the attitude of the War Department, you
are instructed to faeilitate the work of the French recruiting
agents where possible. Their task is & difficult one and their
effectiveness would be very much hampcred if it were noised a-
bout among possible recruits that in joining the Polish Army
such recruits would be violating the United States statutes or
the Draft Act.

"If zny inquiries are made of you, youw are suthorized
to give the information contzined in this Circular and make it
known with the qualifications above sct forth that cnlistrent
is perfectly proper.

Respectfully,
T, W. GREGORY,

Attorney feneral.
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NATIONAL DIRECTORS

A. M. BRIG GS, CHAIRMAN
CHARLES DANIEL FREKY
VICTOR ELTING

American Protertive Leanue

Organized with the Approval and Operating under the Birection of
the United States Bepartment of Justice, Burean of Inuestigation

NATIONAL HEADQUARTERSO, 1918
1537 EYE STREET N. W.
WASHINGTON, D. C.

FROM: Office of the Provost Marshal General.
TO: Draeft Executives in All States.

SUBJECT: American Protective League
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o 1ich will be designated in a tion sent to you
direct by the National Director an Protective
%Cabve? IERTE S S “anulh‘ton D. C. Corrections of
:h;shllst will be made by ~he National Headquarters of the
American Protective League from time to time.

S Plezse forward to the designated chiefs of the £
Protective League conies of all general instructions, interx
tations and amendments of the Selective Service Law and Regul
ticns, excent those which are regarded by you as confidenti
or ob"iou ly unnecessary in tnelr work.

E. H. GROWDER:
Provost Marshal General.

ve)
<

C. A. Hore,

Captain, National Army,
Acting Chief, Administrative

Division.

MSS 88 | Manuscripts & Folklife Archives — Library Special Collections — Western Kentucky University



MSS 88 Box 1 Folder 3 PRICE, Joseph Llewellyn Collection

NATIONAL DIRECTORS

A. M. BRIGGS, CHAIRMAN
CHARLES DANIEL FREY
VICTOR ELTING e

Ameriran Hrotertive League

Organized with the Approval and Operating mder the Birection of
the United States Bepartment of Justice, Burean of Investigation

NATIONAL HEADQUARTERS
1537 EYE STREET N. W.
WASHINGTON. D. C.

July 182 1918.
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ITAT,JONAL DIRECTORS

ARTINDY T AN T M T
AMERICAN IROTECTIVE LEAGUE.
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NATIONAL DIRECTORS

wASHINSTON o ¢ Ameriran frotertive League

A. M. BRIGGS. CHAIRMAN

cuarLes paniee Frey  (Drganized with the Approval and Operating under the Eirn?inn' of
el Ly . the United States Department of Justice, Burean of Inuestigation

KENTUCKY HEADQUARTERS
605 FIRST AND CiTY NATIONAL BANK BUILDING
PHONE 1063

LEXINGTON, KY. August 5th, 1918.

Dear Sir:

The National Headquarters of the American
Protective League have advised me as follows:

"This office has been informed that the
local exemption boards are having diffi-
culties with deserters, and men failing to
report for entrainment, and the local
boards have requested this office to
assist in rounding up these men who are
deserting from camp, and we would ask that
you kindly communicate with the Division
Chiefs under your jurisdiction, asking
them to communicate with the local boards
in their respective districts and tender
their services."

I would appreciate it if you would immedi-
ately get in touch with the local exemption boards
in your respective districts and tender to them
your services.

Yours very truly,

RICHARD C. STOLL,
‘ Inspector.

STATE OF KENTUC
OFFICE OF INSPECTC

INSPECTOR
RICHARD C. STC

ASSISTANT INSPECTOR
WM. H. TOWNSE
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NATIONAL DIRECTORS

A. M. BRIGGS, CHAIRMAN
CHARLES DANIEL FREY

VICTOR ELTING AmPri[an lgl‘ﬂtPfﬁUP EP&BHP

@Ornanized with the Approval and Operating under the Birertion nof
the United States Bepartment of Justice, Bureau of Investigatinn
NATIONAL HEADQUARTERS

1637 EYE STREET N.W.
WASHINGTON, D. C.

August 15, 1918.
Dear Sir:

The National Directors are pleased to announce that distribution of the new
badges of the American Protective League will begin within a short time. The con-
tract for the manufacture of the badges has been awarded and they will be dis-
tributed throughout the League as fast as they are received from the manufacturer.

Deliveries to local divisions will be made in the order of receipt by National Head-
quarters of the requisitions from local branches; that is to say, if your requisition is
the first to reach National Headquarters your division will be first equipped with the
new badges. All requisitions must be sent by mail, and the rules below prescribed
must be carefully followed.

The original American Protective League badge was not satisfactory because it
failed to disclose the true relation of the League with the Department of Justice, and
because of the use of the words “Secret Service.” These words implied a connection
with the United States Secret Service under the Department of the Treasury. The
new badge states specifically that we are “Auxiliary to the Department of Justice.”

The badge now being issued is of new design, smaller in size than the old one.
It is of rolled gold, tumbled, and presents as fine an appearance as the badge of a
Special Agent of the Department of Justice. The badges will be numbered consecu-
tively and the rank of the member. will appear upon the face. A miniature reproduc-
tion of the badge is shown below.

Upon receipt of this letter please comply with the following instructions:

(1) Fill out and forward to National Headquarters on the cards provided for the
purpose, one of which is enclosed, full information concerning each member of your
organization to whom a badge will be issued. These cards may be procured by you
in sufficient quantity from your State Inspector or from National Headquarters.

It is required that the original enrollment card in your files, in-
cluding the oath and notarial seal, be completely copied in each
instance; but the member need not again personally subscribe to
the enrollment card and oath if he has already done so. If your
enrollment cards differ in any respect from the form of the en-
closed card, you will nevertheless completely fill out cards inac-. /8
cordance with the enclosed form. No card must be forwarded to |
National Headquarters until the member whose name appears upon !
it has been duly enrolled and actually subscribed and sworn in as a
member of your organization.

MSS 88 | Manuscripts & Folklife Archives — Library Special Collections — Western Kentucky University



MSS 88 Box 1 Folder 3 PRICE, Joseph Llewellyn Collection

(%) Prepare and send with the above cards a list in duplicate of the members of
your, organization, shown by the cards, to whom the badges are to be issued. These
lists must give the name and rank of each member. You will prepare these lists accord-
ing to the enclosed form. A separate sheet must be prepared for each rank of Chief,
Assistant Chief and the other classes there indicated. No titles or ranks other than
those specified will be recognized under any circumstances. The duplicate list will be
returned to you at the time of the delivery of the badges to you, and will show opposite
the name of each member the number of the badge assigned to him by National
Headquarters.

These cards and lists will form the basis of a complete and accurate file record to
be kept at National Headquarters of the number of each badge issued and of the name
of the member of the American Protective League receiving such badge. They will
also be the foundation of the master file to be established and maintained in Wash-
ington showing the complete active membership of the League with full information as
to each member. ;

The necessity for this has been increasingly apparent during the past few months.
We are in receipt of frequent requests from the Department of Justice, War Depart-
ment, Navy Department and other branches of Government service for information re-
garding alleged members of the American Protective League, and it is necessary that
our complete enrollment throughout the country be a matter of accurate record here.

No member of the League will be permitted to wear an American Protective
League badge other than that issued to him from National Headquarters; and no
badge shall be worn except by the man to whom it was originally issued or reissued.
Under no circumstances shall you at any time permit one member to transfer his
badge to another. Every badge surrendered by a member shall be returned to Na-
tional Headquarters to be reissued upon proper requisition.

All badges will be issued to officers and members of the League upon the express
condition that they are to be surrendered upon the holder’s ceasing to be a member
of the League for any reason, either by resignation or removal. In the event of the
death of a member, prompt advice must be given National Headquarters so that proper
entry can be made, but the badge of such member may be retained by his family if they
so desire, upon the express condition that it will not be sold, transferred or worn by
any person. In the event of the removal of any member from one local branch to
another, his badge must be returned to National Headquarters and reissued to him,
without cost, under his new local division.

The new badges will be issued to members of the American Protective League
for the sum of Three Dollars each. You are required to send us your check with
your requisition for badges in sufficient amount to cover the total number of
badges at the above rate. In order to finance the purchase of so large a number
of badges and to avoid the expense and trouble of opening separate accounts with
the many local branches, we have adopted the fixed rule that the amount specified
must be paid to us at the time of the requisition. Under no circumstances will the
amount paid by any individual upon delivery of a badge to him be returned to him,
and no reimbursement will be made to any individual upon surrender of his badge.

The cost of the badges to National Headquarters is less than the above sum. The
amount of the difference will be used for the general expenses of National Headquar-
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ters and will provide a portion of the amount needed for such purposes. Other methods
of financing will be announced.

You are hereby directed to confine the allotment of badges to those members who
are active investigators enrolled in your Bureau of Investigation, who can be absolutely
relied upon to make proper use of them. For the present, members of your Bureau of
Information will carry credential cards only. Under no circumstances shall you issue
the new badges to these members. This rule is absolutely necessary to avoid the con-
fusion which has arisen in the past. The National Directors have now under consider-
ation a metal disc of appropriate size and excellent finish and design, to be issued to
members of the Bureau of Information properly identifying the bearer as a member of
the American Protective League. We believe that these discs will meet with great
favor.

The issuance of the new badges will afford all local Chiefs the opportunity of sub-
stantially improving the personnel of their organizations by the elimination of indif-
ferent and inefficient members and by the stimulation of others to greater interest and
efficiency. The National Directors are impressed with the fact, already well
known to you, that the value of the American Protective League throughout
the country depends upon the thoroughness of its organization and the individual spirit
and character of its members. In the early days of the League many men were doubt-
less enrolled as investigators who have not proven diligent and efficient workers.
These members must be transferred to the Information Division of your organization or
eliminated. We have assured the Attorney General of the United States that this
action will be taken and we desire your earnest co-operation to accomplish this result.

Respectfully,

NATIONAL DIRECTORS
AMERICAN PROTECTIVE LEAGUE
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NATIONAL DIRECTORS x % 2 STATE OF KENTUCI
WASHINGTON. D C. FFICE OF INSPECTO!
Amerivan Jrotertive League i
A. M. BRIGGS. CHAIRMAN INSPECTOR
cuarLes paniee rrey  (Drganized with the Approval and Operating under the Divection of RICHARD C. STO
i cEub the Wnited States Department of Justice, Burean of Juvestigation  Assieranr mseecron

WM. H. TOWNSE?
KENTUCKY HEADQUARTERS

605 FIRST AND CITY NATIONAL BANK BUILDING
PHONE 1063

LEXINGTON, KY. August 23, 1918

TO ALL CHIEFS,
AMERICAN PROTECTIVE LEAGTE
IN KENTUCKY.

STH:

Let me impress upon you the necessity of a thoro
organization of the American Protective League in your
Couaty. From letters received, it would appear that
some of you do not think that such an organization is
nscessary. However, after a conference with several
of the Spscial Agents of the Department of Justice, I
am convinced that an organization consisting of men
scattered thruout the different parts of the county is
absolutely necessary for the proper conduct of our work.

0f course, some of you have perfected this organ-
ization, and some of you have written to me telling me
the names of those who comprise the organization.
If you have not thoroly organized your county, will you
be so good as to do so, and if you have not advised me
the names of all the members of your organization, please
let me know at once so that I can keep my records
straight. I will be glad to send you such oath and cre-
dential cards as you may require,

I know you will pardon this printed letter, and my
printed signature, out as this letter will go to almost
eighty counties, you can understand why I have been
compelled to have the letter printed.

Will you please answer this at your earliest

convenience.
Yours very truly,
RICHARD C. STOLL,

S/T Inspector for Kentucky.

Please do not forget to make me'your semi-monthly reports.
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®Ffice of the Attariey Genorsl,
Maghyington B.C.

(COPY OF LETTER FROM

ATTORNEY GENERAL THOMAS W. GREGORY WRITTEN
IN RESPONSE TO AN INQUIRY FROM A MEMBER OF
THE AMERICAN BANKERS' ASSOCIATION CONCERNING
THE WORK OF THE AMERICAN PROTECTIVE LEAGUE.)

0. P. Adams, Esq.,
Shoreham Hotel, September 4th, 1918,
Washington, D. C.

Sir:=-

In response to your verbal inquiry at
the Department as to the value of the work of the American
Protective League, I am very glad of this opportunity to say
to you that there is no single agency that has been of
greater aid to the Department of Justice in searching out
dangerous aliens, assisting in the enforcement of the
selective service regulations, and generally helping the
department and through it other departments and branches of
the government than has this organization in the tremen-
dously increased work brought about by the war.

In its more than seventeen months of
service the American Protective League has demonstrated the
wisdom of the principles along which it is organized, its
efficiency as an auxiliary to the Department, and the
absolute necessity for its existence.

I have the deepest appreciation of the
work done by the League and am glad to commend it to you

unreservedly.
Respectfully,

v/

/

Attorney General.
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NATIONAL DIRECTORS STATE OF KENTUC

WASHINGTON. D C. Amprttan lgrntpdinp mpagu? OFFICE OF INSPECTO

A. M. BRIGGS. CHAIRMAN INSPECTOR

s SERE e " Orpanized with the Approval and Operating under the Dirertion of RICHARD C. STO
T the United States Department of Justice, Bureaw of Investigation  Asssranr merecron

WM. H. TOWNSEI

KENTUCKY HEADQUARTERS

605 FIRST AND CiTY NATIONAL BANK BUILDING
PHONE 1063

LEXINGTON, KY. September 11th, 1918

Mr,., Joe L. Price,
Benton, Xentucky.

Dear Sir:

I was so glad to get your letter telling me that
you will act as Chief of the American Protective Lecague
for your county. I hereby appoint you Chief of the
Ay Po L. for Msrshsll County, subject to the approval
of Washinston, and Washington will approve.

The American Protective League is orsenized with the
approval of and works under the direction of the Bureauv of
Investigation of the United States Department of Justice.
Along with your appointment you will receive a book from
Washington, together with some other data, telling you of
the plan of orgsnization which has been provided. You will
also receive certein other instructions from Washington,

The plan of orgsnization provided in the book may not spply
to & county the size of yours, but if net, you can, of course
orgenize the county as you think it should be done.

The Americsn Protective League is in res=lity a part
of the Secret Service of the United States, and your branch
of the Tesgue will from time to time ccnduct any investiga-
tions which mey be referred to you by the Department of
Justice. 7You will also be called on by the Wear Depertment
to make reports on various persoms, for nc officer, trained
nurse, Y.M.C.A. man or other person can =0 abroad, and no
passport will be issued tc anyone unless there has been &n
investigations of such person, These investigations should
be made =t once so that the person investigated may nct suffer
by the delay.

It will also be the duty of the Lesgue in your county
to report to the Department of Justice all deserters, all
cases of false registrations snd draft and the failure of
persons in the draft age to register.

You have a rizht to gelect as many persong as you
desire to help you. Your title is Chief. It might be well
for you to select a m n under ycu for each llagisterial Dis-
trict in your eceounty, end perhpas men in the precinet. This
ig merely & suggestion, however, for the responsibility of
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the Le:gue in your county is om you. You can ap.oint whom
you please and remove whom you please without guestion. If
you will advise me how meny men you have app inted in your
county, I will send you the oath and credential cards for
them. Of course, you know there is no politics in this
organizaetion, and no money in it for anybody; we even have
to pay for our paper and stamps. However, those of us who
cannot fight ¢:'n do our part in this way.

Sometime when you are in Lexipsfon, I will be glad
if you will come to my office so wegcan/z0 over the whole
matter., If I do not happen to be/i Mr. Wo H. Townsend,

Assistant Inspector will he herg

RICYARD C STOLL
s/T INSPECTOR FOR KENTUCK
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NATIONAL DIRECTORS

A. M. BRIGGS, CHAIRMAN
CHARLES DANIEL FREY
VICTOR ELTING

American Jrotertive League

Organized with the Approval and @perating under the Bivertion of
the United States Bepartment of Juatice, Barvan of Inuestigation

NATIONAL HEADQUARTERS
1537 EYE STREET N. W.

WASHINGTON, b. ¢, 16th September 1918¢

Joe L. Price, Esqe,
Benton,
Kentuckye

Dear Sir:-

He are in receipt of advice from the State Inspector
for your State, in which we are informed of your willingness te
organize as Chief, the local branch of the American Protective
Leagues For the present your jurisdiction will include
Marshall Countyy Kentuckye

Under separate cover, we ars sending you certain
printed matter, among which is a copy of the pgandbook of the
American Protective League, by which you will be guided in the
organization and cperation of your Divisions If you will
notify us how many members you enroll, we will supply you with
this pamphlet so that each member recruited by you may have one,

In accordance with the plan as set forth on page 12
of the yandbook, lr. Richerd C, Stoll, 605 First & City Natle
Benk Bldg., Lexington, Kye, by virtus of his appointment as
Inspector, is in charge of Divisional Headquarters for your
States You will please report to him without delay and be
prepared to co-operate with him in every waye All records and
infermation in your possession will be availablsto him upon
requests

In matters of investigation, each local organization
of the League will work under the dirsction of the Government
Agent in charge of the nearest office of the Buremm of Invesii-
gation of the Department of Justice and, as Chisf of your local
Division, you will meke all such rsports personally, by tele=
phone, telegraph or meil to Mre L.O, Thompson, Box 355, Lexington,
Kye, who is your nearest Special Agent of the Bureau of Investi-
gation, De partment of Justices It is important that you get
in touch with him at once and establish cordial relationa to
the end that there may be the fullest measurs of co-opsration
betwesn his office and yourss

We have advised the above Government Agent and your
State Inspector of your appointuente

We enclose an enrollment card which you will please
execute befpre a Notary Public and return to this office for
our files, In addition, we encloss a credential card for your
uge as Chief, whichyou will retalns After you have determined
the number of members you will enroll, pleass notify your
State Inspector who will forward you a sufficient supply of
both the oath and credentlal cardse

It is iuportant that you proceed with the work of
organizing your Division as rapidly as is comsistent with
thorough and efficient organizations

Kindly address 21l communications to

"THE AMERICAN PROTECTIVE LEAGUE®
Very ,ﬁ%ywrs, g
2 ’
A\ e

1o ChAirmm, National Directors
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/4-2
Amm‘%tmt Htﬂl’ttfﬁw jﬁvagtw

@ugamizeh toith Approtal and Opervating wader Mivection of
thed Bepartment of Justice Baurenw of Inpestigation

7@4// Wy -

WHOM IT MAY CONCERN

IS AT S cottofyy Hiad Mo Mealeh whiose
LGN atecte apprets on e mabgin fvteof fas leen

//W////ﬂ//?/ enwllid tn ////M% we of M Zﬂ%
C (i lits

CHAIRMAN NATIONAL DIRECTORS
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OATH

I, , a member of the American Protective League,
orgamized with the approval and operating under the direction of the United States Department of Justice,

Bureau of Investigation, do hereby solemnly swear:

That I am a citizen of the United States_ of Amprica; and that I will uphold and defend the Constitution and
Laws of the United States against all enemies, foreign and domestic, and will bear true faith and allegiance to the

——— same at D rie and loyal oitizen thereof.

.. That T will give due time and diligent attention to such service as I shall undertake to render; and that I
will ex<cute promptly and to the best of my ability the commands of my superiors in connection therewith.

That I will in all respects observe the rules and regulations, present and future, of this organization; and that
I will promptly report to my superiors any and all violations thereof, and all information of every kind and
character and from whatever source derived, tending to prove hostile or disloyal acts or intentions on the part of
any person whatsoever and alil other information of any kind of interest or value to the Government.

That I will not, except in the necessary performance of my duty, exhibit my credentials or disclose my

r&xembersh-xp in this organization; and that I will not disclose to any person other than a duly authorized

pt\}zler_x;ment l(()ﬂ’imal or officer of this organization, facts and information coming to my knowledge in connection
with its work.

That the statement on the opposite side hereof, by me subscribed, is true and correct.

That I take this obligation freely, without any mental reservation or purpose of evasion; and that I will well
and fa}thfully discharge my duties, without reward to myself, as a volunteer for the defense and preservation of
the United States of America.

So help me God.
Subscribed and sworn to before me

s, ... day of.. . iiciiiiniaes e 5 C 00

D Y

Notary Public.
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Form 1 Application for Enrollment as a Volunteer in the

Commission NO.....evaes T _Am?ri[aﬁ ml‘ﬂtl’ﬂin? EP&QHP Dc'p"i“ D' - D Op

@Organiged tnith the Approval and @perating under the Birertion of he
Huited States Bepartment of Justice, Burean of Inuvestigation

A. M. BRIGGS, Chairman National Directors,
AMERICAN PROTECTIVE LEAGUE,
WQshington, D. C.

............................................

Dear Sir:—I beg to make application for enrollment as a Volunteer in the American Protective League, City or Division

.........................................................

...........

Of i i T e e iae s , and for the purpose of such enrollment make the following statement:

1. oNamean=Tull o oo mes oo e e e et sl h s eteraie 9. Experience, if any, in military, police or governmental
2. PIace of Bittlt v oo novesnn ol winesion seiee Age.ocies service;: Stateor National s cs oot rssoiinseni e
3iResidenice AddTess: s sose v st sy oo serss il letotersle e N i leiaes ahee s e s e e SR e LS e e e e e e e e el el s e e
4. - Bustiess AddEess [ onhiie. s oiiimmis o laeras s e iese 10. With what clubs or organizations are you affiliated?

5. Gi

6.

7

. With what firm or corporation

Present position

....................................
.........................................

Nature of Business

Business experience and history

mss g? i 14. I agree to surrender my credentials at any time upon request
B R R of the Chief. I will notify my Chief of any change of busi-
(5 [ 1'3 ness or residence address.

....................................................
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ADDRESS REPLY TO
CHIEF, BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
AND REFER TO INITIALS

J. E. H.

Aepartment of Instice,
Burveanw of Investigation,

THashinaton.

September 20, 1918.
To All Special Agents, Employees and Local Officers:

Charles F. Heinze, a German alien enemy, formerly residing at 855 South Seventeenth Street, Newark,
N. J., has disappeared. It was reported, August 15, that he had deserted his wife and that he was believed
to have gone to the Catskill Mountains in New York in company with Mrs. Andrew Leech, 844 South
Eighteenth Street, Newark, N. J. The Department is informed that Mrs. Leech took her marriage cer-
tificate with her and also her husband’s classification card in the draft. This would indicate that the
parties are living together under the name of Leech.

R

Heinze's description in his alien enemy registration card is as follows: Age, thirty-one; height, 5 feet 6
inches; weight, one hundred and forty pounds; forehead, high; nose, straight; mouth, normal; chin, round
with slight cleft in center; hair, blonde; face, large; distinctive marks, none.

Please attempt to locate Heinze, and immediately take him into custody should he be found in your
district. Upon doing so, kindly notify the Department by wire.

Very truly yours,

Cuier, BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION,
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE,
Washington, D. C.

Sir: I hereby acknowledge the receipt of circular letter dated September 20, 1918.

(Sig) et WS st o il e, v e R
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Copy of Lelter from

Frank A. Vanderlip, President of the National City Bank of
New York City; Geo. M. Reynolds, President of the Continental
and Commercial National Bank of Chicago; Festus J. Wade,
President of the Mercantile Trust Company of St. Louis;
Stoddard Jess, Prest. of the First National Bank of Los Angeles.

September 23, 1918.

To American Bankers,
Dear Sirs:

Hon. T. W. Gregory, Attorney General of the United
States, says that the American Protective League is an
absolute necessity as an auxiliary of the Department of
Justice.

In the National Interest, therefore, we recommend
for your consideration, the attached correspondence.

Unlike other volunteer organizations, such as the
Red Cross, Knights of Columbus, Y.M.C.A., etc., the nature
of the work of the League precludes a public appeal for funds.
We hope, therefore, that this appeal to the bankers of America
will meet with a prompt response.

Yours very truly,

S 2

[0S
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(City)er e o ... November.. .. , 1918
MILTON E. AILES,
TREASURER, AMERICAN PROTECTIVE LEAGUE,

RIGGS NATIONAL BANK,
WASHINGTON D. C,

Sir:

? 5 .. check
In accordance with letter addressed to the Bankers of America, we enclose herewith draft for $

as a contribution to the general fund for National Headquarters, American Protective _eague.
Yours respectfully,

(Name) ...
(Address) ........
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NATIONAL DIRECTORS

A. M. BRIGGS, CHAIRMAN
CHARLES DANIEL FRKY
VICTOR ELTING

Amperivan Hrotertive League

@Organized with the Approval and Operating under the Bivection of
the Hnited States Bepartment of Justice, Burean of Inuestigation
NATIONAL HEADQUARTERS

1537 EYE STREET N. W.
WASHINGTON. D. C.

September 24, 1918

Jos I/, Price, Esgqgf,

m o s
Benton, Xy,

Dear Siri«=

We are enclosing herewith copy of our booklet entitled
"Counter - Espionage Laws."

We supply these bookleta free of charge and reguest that
you requisition this office for a sufficient number to place one
in the hands of each of vour members.

Yours very truly,
WATIONAL DIRFCTORS 3
AVFRICAY TROTFCTIVE LFAGUF,

JB Ry /JZ’ %}{'
/- 4 & & .
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Department of Justice,
Burean of Inuestigation,
Washington.

OcToBER 30, 1918.
To All Special Agents, Special Employees, and Local Officers of the Bureaw of Investigation:
Nicmoras Trirz, a paroled German alien enemy, lately employed by the Tinius Olsen Testing
Machine Co., 500 North Twelfth Street, Philadelphia, has disappeared. Mr. Tritz has worked at various

times as an elevator man and orderly, as an operator of a drill press, as a riveter in a boiler shop, as a
machinist helper and unskilled laborer, as a waiter, and as a helper in a paint factory.

Mr. Tritz is described as follows: Age, 21; height, 5 feet 63 inches; weight, 145 pounds; forehead.
low and narrow; eyes, brown; nose, straight; mouth, small; chin, small and round; hair, light brown;
lips, tlh}n; complexion, sallow; face, oval; distinctive marks, oblong scar three-quarters of an inch long
over left eye.

This alien enemy came to the United States August 5, 1914, on the S. S. Prinz Oskar. He was one
of the crew. He received a German common school education and later shipped as a seaman in the
German merchant marine. He is inclined to be quick-tempered. It isnot unlikely that he may be impli-
cated in saloon brawls. Every effort should be made to locate him, and he shoulg be taken into custody
when located and the Department advised by wire immediately.

Very truly yours,

e 0\ -

Chief.

---------------------- e L L L )

CHIEF, BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION,
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE, S
Washington, D. C.

Sir: I hereby acknowledge receipt of your circular letter dated October 30, 1918.

(Signed)
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Deparknent of Justice,

= = Burean of Investigation,
- 5 October 3@, 1918.
Washingion. .

TO ALL SPECIAL AGENTS, EMPLOYES AND LCCAL OFFICERS:

Ernest Hansen, a German alien male, registered by the Police
authorities in San Francisco, California, February 5, 1918, has
changed his place of residence without obtaining the required per-
mission, and his present whereabouts is unknown.

He is 32 years of age, 5 feet 7 1/4 inches in height, 167
pounds in weight, has a high forehead, blue eyes, straight nose,
medium mouth, round chin, brown hair, light complexion and oval
face. is arms are tattooed and he has a scar on forehead. He
gave his sddress as 378 Third Street, San Francisco, Califernia,
which is found to be a hotel in the poor section of the city.

He received permission to move from San Francisco, Califor-
nia, to Vallejo, California, but failed to report to the Police
authorities there. He arrived in the United States, January,
1906, at Nogales, Ifexico.

Will you, therefore, please take all possible steps to locate
this alien eaemy and to arrest him summarily and detain him pend-
ing further orders from this Department, which should be notified
by wire immediately.

Very truly yours,
A. B. BIELASKI

Chief.

Chief, Bureau of Investigation,
Department of Justice,
Washington, D. C.

Sir:

I hereby acknowledge receipt ‘of circular letter dated Octo-
ber 30, 1918.
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Bepartment of Justice,
Burean of Inuestigation,
Washington.

OcroBER 30, 1918.

To All Special Agents, S Z;ecial Employees, and Local Officers of the Bureau of Investigation:

Gust Mrkrion, an Austrian alien enemy released from the Allegheny County jail for the purpose
of completing his parole, has disappeared. He had been working for about two years for the American
Bridge Co., at Ambridge, Pa., but at the time of his arrest was looking for a job as a coal miner. Mrkrich
is a stubborn man of low mentality. He can not speak or understand English. He is a native of
Croatia.

Mr. Mrkrich is described as follows: Age, 20; height, 5 feet 4 inches; complexion, sallow; eyes,

brown; hair, brown.
He is not a particularly dangerous character, but every effort should be made to locate him, and he

should be taken into custody when located and the Department advised by wire immediately.
Very truly yours,

g O

Chief.

B L L e R - R L R N

CHIEF, BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION,
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE,
Washington, D. C.

Sir: I hereby acknowledge receipt of your circular letter dated October 30, 1918.
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NATIONAL DIRECYORS

A. M. BRIGGS, CHAIRMAN
CHARLES DANIEL FREY
VICTOR ELTING

Awmpriran Hrotertive League

Organized with the Approval and Operating under the Birection of
the United States Departwent of Justice, Burean nf Investigation

NATIONAL HEADQUARTERS
1719 H STREET N. W.

WASHINGTON, D. C.

October 31, 1918.
To the Bankers of America,
Gentlemen :

The American Protective League was organized in March, 1917, with
the approval of the Attorney General of the United States. It operates under
the general direction of the Bureau of Investigation of the Department of Jus-
tice, through a Board of Directors at National Headquarters at Washington.
It is a strictly volunteer organization, wholly non—partisan in character, with
a membership of approximately two hundred and fifty thousand men carefully se-
lected, duly sworn in and distributed throughout the United States until every city
of any substantial size is, and every county is or scon will be fully organized.

The League has now reached a point where, to effectively meet the demands
made upon it by the Department of Justice and through it by the other important
Departments of the Government and to carry out largs plans for greater service,
substantial funds must be provided for use at National Eeadquarters. The fixed
charges at the present time include the rental of a three story building and a large
and constantly increasing payrcll for clerical help recessary for the handling of
the large volume of work, the cost of printing and distributing to the local Divisions
throughout the entire United States necessary publicaticns, bulletins and other
printed matter, and the expense incident to the establishment and maintenance at
Washington of master files, ond to ctker important activities. The Natiocnal
Directors receive no salaries or other ccmpensation frem the League.

The National Headquarters vp to this time kave been firanced by individual
contributions and certain advancements. Tach local branch is self-supperting and
its necessary expenditures are met by local contributions from members and cthers-who
realize the importance of the work. National Headquarters does not feel justified,
however, in attempting to place upon the local branches the additional burden of rais-
ing the large sum required for its necessities.

The American Protective League is rendering the country a valuable service.
The Attorney General of the United States says that the League is a necessity.
Bankers of America are therefore urged to contribute to its support at this time.
No other solicitation is now being made.

You are requested to raise, in any manner you see fit, the sum of $50.00
toward this general fund. Please make your check payable to Treasurer, American
Protective League, and forward to the Treasurer, Milton E. Ailes, Vice-President of
the Riggs National Bank, Washington, D. C. Mr. Ailes will also act as Chairman of
a Finance Committee which will audit all expenditures made from this fund.

Yours very truly,

NATIONAL DIRECTORS
AMERICAN PROTECTIVE LEAGUE
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Bepartment of Justice,
Burean of Investigation,
Washington.

NoveMBER 1, 1918.
To All Special Agents, Special Employees, and Local Officers of the Bureau of Investigation:

AvrrrED HEINE, a German alien enemy arrested in Philadelphia, Pa., on April 30, 1918, was released
on parole on June 28, 1918, to go to work on the farm of William Dignam, at South Langhorne, Pa.
About the 1st of October he left his place of employment and has not been heard of since.

Heine came to the United States in 1906 and entered through the port of Boston. He worked on
the Boston Lightship No. 54 for 18 months. He then shipped on the S. S. City of Macon of the Ocean
Steamship Co. TFor the past seven years he has lived at 613 North Fifth Street, Philadelphia. He
followed the sea until October, 1917, when he went to work for a painter named Fugalli at Haverford
College. He was arrested at Abbington, Pa., on charge of larceny and put into jail at Norristown, but
was not indicted and was released on December 13, 1917. Finding it difficult to secure employment,
he chaxllged his name to Bertram Larson, claimed to be a Dane, and obtained work as a pile driver at
Hog Island.

° Heine is described as a man of 32 years; height, 5 feet 7 inches; weight, 150 pounds; forehead,
medium; eyes, blue; nose, straight; mouth, small; chin, round; hair, brown; complexion, ruddy;

face, oval. Two photographs appear herewith.

Please attempt to locate this man and immediately take him into custody should he be found.
Upon doing so, kindly notify the Department by wire.
Yours very truly,

MQQQQMQ%

L L - o e v v e e e e e B e e -

Crier, BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION;
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE;
Washington; D. C.

Sm: I hereby acknowledge the receipt of circular letter dated November 1, 1918.

(Signad)ieeiioese oSt b S e S BR e R
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Bepartment of Justice,
Burean of Investigation,
Washington.

NoveEmMBER 1, 1918.

To All Special Agents, Special Employees, and Local Officers of the Bureau of Investigation:

VINCENT VICTOR, or VINCENT VICTOR SAUDIE, a German alien enemy, arrested in Altoona, Pa.,
was released on September 27 in order to complete his parole application, and has not reported to the
United States Attorney.

He has lived in and about Pittsburgh since February, 1918. His occupation is that of a baker.

Victor is described as being a man of 36 years; height, 5 feet 10 inches; complexion, medium; eyes,

blue; hair, brown. Two photographs appear herewith.

Y

VINCENT ViCTOR

~ VINCENT

Please attempt to locate this man, and immediately take him into custody should he be found.

Upon doing so, kindly notify the Department by wire.
Yours very truly,

ey @ U0

Chief.

Cuier, BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION,
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE,
Washington, D. C.

Sir: I hereby acknowledge the receipt of circular letter dated November 1, 1918.

Sighad) st o S
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Depractment of Instice,

Bureaw of IAnvestigation,

LWashington,
November 2, 1918.

TO ALL SPECIAl AGENTS AND ENMPLOYES:

Yoﬁ are advised that the Presifient, on October
16, 1918, approved an Act "To exclude and expel from
the United States zliens who are members of tle anar-
chistic and similar classes,” as follows:

That aliens who are anarchistied aliens
who believe in or advocate the overtarow by
force ox violence of the Government of the
United States or of all forxms of law; aliens
who disbelieve in or are cpposed to all or-
ganized government; aliens who advocate or
teach the assassination of public officials;
aliens who advocate or teach the unlawful
destruction of property; aliens who are mem-
bers of or affiliated with any organization
that entertains a belief in, teaches, or
advocates the overthrow by force or violence
of the Government of the United States or of
all forms of law, or that entertains or
teaches disbelief in or opposition to all
organized government, or that advocates the
duty, necessity, or propriety of the unlawful
assaulting or killing of any officer or offi-
cers, either of specific individuals or of of-
ficers generally, of the Government of the
United States or of any other organized Govern-
ment, because of his or their ofiicial charac-
ter, or that advocates or teaches the unlawful
destruction of property shall be exeluded from
admission into the United States.

Sec. 2. That any alien who, at any time af-
ter entering the United States, is found to have
been at the time of entry, or to have become
thereafter, a member of any one of the clasces
of aliens enumerated in section one of this Act,
shall, upon the warrant of the Secretary of Labor,
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be taken into custody and deported in the manner
provided in the Immigration Act of February fifth,
nineveen hunired ard seventeen. The provisions

of this section shall be apnlicable to the class-
es of aliens mentioned in this Act irrespective

of the time of their entry into the United States.

Sec. 3. That any alien who shall, after he
has been excluded and deported or arrested and
deported in pursuance of the psovisions of this
Act, thereafter return to or enter the United
States or attempt to return to or to enter the
United States shall be deemed guilty of a fel-
ony, and upon conviction thereof shall be pun-
ished by imprisonment for a term of not more
that five years; and shall, upon the termination
of such imprisonment, be taken into custody, upon
the warrant of the Secretary of Labor, and de-
ported in the manner provided in the immigration
Act of February fifth, nineteen hundred and
seventeen.

The enforcement of this Act is vested in;the
Depértmenﬁ of Labor. You should furnish to the Immigra-
tion Inspector in your vicinity copies of reports which
contain information of value to the Labor Department
concerning the aliens affected by the Act.

Very truly yours,
A. B. BILLASKI,
Chief.

S T~ - v - —— - -~ ———— - — - = — - — -

Chief, Bureau of Investigation,

Department of Justice,

Washington, D. C.
Sir:

I hereby acknowledge the receipt of your circular
letter of October 31, 1918, in reference to the Act "To
exclude and expel from the United States aliens who are
members of the anarchistic and similar classes."
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Department of Justice
Burean of Inuestigation

Washington

NoveEMBER 4, 1918.

To All Special Agents, Special Employees, and Local Officers of the Bureaw of Investigation:

Frank Axrone Huscnrg, a German alien enemy, arrested in Altoona, Pa., was released on parole
in Pittsburgh on September 7, 1918, in order to complete his parole application. He has not reported
to the United States Attorney since his release.

Huschle came to the United States in February, 1893, and landed at Philadelphia. He has lived
in and about Pittsburgh and his occupation is that of a waiter.

He is described as being a man 46 years of age; height, 5 feet 5 inches; complexion, fair; eyes, blue;
hair, brown.

Two photographs appear herewith.

| FRANK ANTONE HUSCHLE

FRANK A HUSCHLE |

Please attempt to locate this man, and immediately take him into custody should he be found.
Upon doing so, kindly notify the Department by wire.

e aw ) 0

Chief.

Yours very truly,

CHier, BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION,
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE, ]
Washington, D. C.

Sir: I hereby acknowledge the receipt of circular letter dated November 4, 1918.

(Sionediemsiy e e el
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DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE,

WASHINGTON, D. C.

Bureau of Investigation

November 9, 1918

TO ALL SPECTAL AGENTS, EMPLOYES AND LOCAL OFFICERS:

Carl Fred Bihly, a German alien, male, who was registered by
the Police authorities in St. Louis, Wissouri, February 7th, 1918,
and was granted permission to move to Davenport, Ohio, has failed
to report to the Chief of Police of Davenport, and his present
whereabouts is unknown.

He is 55 years of age, 5 feet 7 inches in height, 135 pounds
in weight, has a medium high forehead, blue eyes, medium nose,
regular mouth, prominent chin, dark chestnut hair, regular face,
and had a mustache at the time of his registration.

He gave as his address 218 South Fourth Street, St. Louis,
Missouri, which is found to be a boarding house. He arrived in
the United States lfarch 22nd, 1883, at the port of New York, on
ship "Waldersee". He is unmarried.

Will you, therefore, please take all possible steps to locate
this alien enemy, arrest him summarily and detain him pending fur-
ther orders from the Department, which should be notified by wire
immediately.

Very truly yours,
A. B. BIELASKI

Chief.

Chief, Bureau of Investigation,
Department of Justice,
Washington, D. C.

Sir:

I hereby acknowledge the receipt of circular letter dated
November 9, 1918.

i
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DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE,

WASHINGTON, D. C.

Bureau of Investigation.
November 9, 1918.

TO ALL SPECIAL AGENTS, EIPLOYES AND LOCAL OFFICERS:

John Gerhard Hofacker, s German alien male, who was registered
by-the United States Postrnaster at Wetumka, Oklahoma, on the 13th
day of February, 1978, has changed his place of residence without
obﬁiining the necessary permission, and his present whereabouts is
unknovm.

He is 54 years of age, 5 feet 10 inches in height, 216 pounds
in weight, has a medium forehead, brown eyes, medium nose, medium
mouth, short chin, brown hair, fair complexion and oval face. At
the time of his regisiration he wore a mustache and glasses. He
gave as his address Wetuhka, Oklahoma.

He arrived in the United States February 21st, 1903, at the
port of New York, on the ship "Vaderland". He is unmarried.

Will you, therafore, rlease take all possible steps to locate
this alien eneny, srrest him swmarily and detair him pending fur-

ther orders from this Department, which should be notified by wire
immediately.

Very truly yours,
A. B. BIELASKI
Chief.

Chief, Bureaun of Investigation,
Department of Justice,
Washington, D. C.

Sir:
I hereby acknowledge the receipt of circular letter dated

“« X
November 9, 1918.
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DEPARTIIENT OF JUSTICE
Bureau of Investigation
Washington, D. C. November 9, 1918.

TO ALL SPECIAL AGENTS, EMPLOYES AND LOCAL OFFICERS:

George Jaehnigan, a German alien male, who failed to register
with the Police authorities in Jacksonville, Florida, has left his
place of residence and his present whereabouts is unknown.

He is 32 years of age, 5 feet 6 inches in height, 133 pounds
in weight, has a medium forehead, brown eyes, straight nose, round
oﬁin and a medium face. He has scars from burns on both shins.

He has resided in the United States since February 14th, 1906,
He was employed for a number of yéars as a cook in the German Club,
Tampa, Florida.

Will you, therefore, take all possible steps to locate this
alien enemy, arrest him summarily and detain him pending further
orders from this Department, which should be notified by wire im-
mediately.

Respectfully,
A. B. BIELASKI
Chief.

Chief, Bureau of Investigation,
Department of Justice,
Washington, D. C.
Sir:

I hereby acknowledge receipt of circular letter dated November
9. 1918.
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DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE,

WASHINGTON, D. C.

(Bureau of Investigation)

“ November 9, 1918.

TO ALL SPECIAL AGENTS, ZIPLOYES AUD LOCAL OFFICERS:

Prank Schonke, a German alien male, registered by the Police
authorities in New Orleans, Lousiana, February 6, 1918, hes changed
his place of residence, and his present whereabouts is unknown.

He is 33 years of age, 5 feet 8 inches in height, 175 pounds
in weight, has a high forehead, blue eyes, straight nose, regular
mouth, round chin, blonde hair, fair complexion and oval face, has
a cut scar 5 inches in length on left arm. He gave as his address
542 St. Peters Street, New Orleans, Louisiana, which is found to be
a rooming house.

He arrived in the United States May 2, 1910, at the port Town-
send, on the ship "Tauke". He is unmarried.

Will you, therefore, take all possible steps to.locate'this
alien enemy and to arrest him summarily and detain him pending fur-

ther orders from the Department, which should be notified by wire
immediately.

Very truly yours,

A. B. BIELASXI
Chief.

Chief, Bureau of Investigation,
Department of Justice,
Washington, D. C.

Sir:

I hereby acknowledge the receipt of circular letter dated
November 9, 1918.
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NATIONAL DIRECTORS

A. M. BRIGGS, CHAIRMAN
CHARLES DANIEL FREY
VICTOR ELTING

American Jrotertive League

®rganized with the Approval and Operating under the Birertion of
the Hnited States Bepartment of Justice, Burean of Jnvestigation

NATIONAL HEADQUARTERS
1537 EYE STREET N. W.
WASHINGTON, D. C.

Chief, Loeal Divisign,
-Axerican Prctective League,

Pear Sir:

The enclosad lettsr from the ¥ar Derart.ent over Ceneral M. Churchill's sig-
nature, requestint thut an ifemedizte curérul investigaticn be iade of the .
snclesed mtter, is cf ths utiost isprrtences.

A detailed statement of all facts and cireumstances affecting this perscn's
charactsr znd loyalty, and all fanily, seciel und business influences tc¢
vhich ihis lnu1v1au~1 has besn sutje ctea is desired, The informeticn ou
the :qcl" ropers is furnished by thz Yar Departsent to aid you in iakitg
your -ebtlkaticn. [t is imperative that this investigaticn be azde and
your repert bé returned within ten daws, if pessitle. If it is impossivle
the full repert in that tiss, send us a prigress repovt witk a ull
or iurther report 1utnr The facts echtained in vsour investigetion she uld
be set firth on the ragular form of questisnniire enclcsed and should be
made in duplicate, sizned by the inveatizator and ccuntersigned oy the Chief
ui returned tc *rw~ cifice with tha original rapers snd letter frem the VWar
artient addreesed to us. If, after meking your final repert, further
ts should develop cr infermation come to your kmcwledze, nct coversd by
e questionnaire & typeiritten state.cnt <f such facts should be furnished
n dugliecats,

i

You will exercise cere te av-id diselising t¢ the individual, even inlircctly,
ﬁha fact that an investige is veing wade. Such disclosure we) n.t cnly
0? exbarrassing tc the 12l tut Ay result in positive injury beccuse

cf ths rssuLfint unjust susrpicicn,

dr repliss o this request end «11 (ther wail regerding Var
lfv“ l;ubl ns tcr Natiomal Hiendquarters, Anorican Protective
55 re Street, N. ¥, Vashingten, D. C,, attention Captain Charles

I

‘il sheuld be addressed 1o the Military Intglligence
Chtirchill, &8 all mail ec eddressed ccses back t.o the
results in c.nfusirsn in the filing syste.s 5 th in the %ar Depart-
in the League,

and

Very truly y urs,

“}f"l‘.. ’15"/
£. 8. 3
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Military Intelligence Division,
In replying refer to

Specy File M,I,11-B.
WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF TEE CHIEF CF STAFF
WASHINGTON

N/ ¢ 010
NOV2 108
CONF IDENT IAL

The National Directors,
American Protective Leegue,
e —i" . 3+ ',D' n

Gentlemen:

The person indicated on attached sheet has applied for
special overseas service in connection with the Army., 3Before tke
application is accepted, it is desirad that this person's loyalty
be positively established. Your organization can be of great ser-
vice in assisting us to determine this question. The Depariment of
Justice has bexn consulted and cgrees it is for the best interest
of the service that this matter be handled by us directly with your
orgenization. It is requested that this invesbtigation be conducted
with all possible expedition,

We beg to thank you and the members of your League in
advance for service rendered,

Sincerely yours,
M. Churchill,

Brigadier Generul, General Staff,
Director of liilitary Intelligence.

J. S. Moore,
Captain, U. 3. Army.

’

Referred to

11-B-1
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DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

WASHINGTON, D. C.

November 14, 1918.

CIRCULAR NO. 915

70 ALL UNITED STATES ATTORNEYS:

On November 11, 1918, by order of the Secretary of War, the
Provost Marshal General advised all draft executives in all states
that all induction calls should be cancelled, and that all regis-
trants released from induction should revert to the status existing
at the time of the issuing of the original induction order, includ-
ing the resumption of their order and serial number. Furthermore,
all registrants released from such inducticn are liable for immedi-
ate call in the usual manner at any time. This cancellation of in-
duction orders does not operate to relieve from the consequences of
his aets any registrant who has heretofore become a delinquent or
deserter. Such delinquents or deserters shouid be sent to mobiliza-
tior camps as heretofores, after the proper procedure has been taken
by the Local Boards under Section 140 of the Selective Service
Regulations.

As there is no present need of increasing the military or naval
forces of the United States, instructions heretofore issued, which
permitted the immediate induction into military service of men
prosecuted for failure to register, are hereby revoked, nor are

non-registrants to be permitted voluntary inductien into military
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service without prosecution.

Hereafter and until further advised wherever and whenever a
person of registration age is apprehended for failure to register,
and is found not to have registered, or facts reported to you show
that anyone required to do so has failed to register, a vigorous
prosecution should be instituted, and upon a plea of guilty or con-
viction, you should request the court to impose the maximum jail
sentence provided by the Selective Service Act.

Your attention is directed to my former instructions concerning
draft delinquents and deserters who have escaped to foreign coun-
tries to evade military service. Vhenever the facts found warrant
a prosecution for violation of Sections 5 or 6 of the Selective Ser-
vice Act, the matter should be presented to the Grand Jury as soon
as practicable, so that if an indictment is returned, the defendant
may be properly prosecuted upon his return to this country.

The equitable administration of the Selective Service Act re-
quires that these instructions be given careful and conécientious
attention.

Respectfully,
T. W. GREGORY

Attorney General.
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Deparinent of IAustice,

Burean of Anuestigation,

’iﬁaﬁhingtnn November 18, 19218.

TO ALL SPECIAL AGEFTS, EMPLCYES AND LOCAL OFFICERS:

Arthur Hendess, a German alien male, who was registered by the
City Clerk at Prescott, Arizona, February 16, 1918, failed to call
for his registration card, and his presen: wheresbouts is unkqown.

He is 30 years of age, 5 feet 11 inches in height, 139 pouncs
in weight, has a low forehead, blue eyes, large nose, small mouth,
large chin, light hair, light complexion and a thin face. The Zirst
joint of thumb on left hand missing. He gave as his address lfayer,
Arizona. From 1917 to 1918 he resided in Mayer, Arizona, where his
occupation was as machinist.

He arrived in the United States November 21st, 1908, at the pdrt
of New York, on the ship "Furnesia". He is unmarried.

Will you, therefore, take all possible steps to locate this
alien enemy, arrest him swmarily and detain him pending further
orders from this Department, which should be notified by wire immedi-
ately.

Very truly yours,
A. B. BIELASKI
Chief.

Chief, Bureau of Investigation,
Department cf Justice,
Jashington, D. C.
Sir:

I hereby acknowledge receipt of circular letter dated November
18 1918,
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‘ Deprartnent of Austice,
PBurean of Investination,
%ﬂazhingtun. November 18, 1918.
TO ALL SPECIAL AGENTS, EMPLOYES AHD LOCAL OFFICERS:

George Lenzner, a German alien male, registered by the City
Clerk at Prescott, Arizona, February 7th, 1918, failed to call for
his registration card, and his present whereabouts is unknown.

He is 30 years of age, 5 feet 11 inches in height, 146 pounds
in weight, has a high forehead, blue eyes, small nose, small mouth,
large chin, light hair, light complexion, has a round and full face,
He has a scar under left ear. At the time of his registration he
gave as his address Prescott, Arizona, in care of R. B. Westervelt.

He arrived in the United States Hovember 21st, 1912, on the
ship "Patricia”, at the port of New York. He is unmarried. He was
arrested for evading the draft.

Will you, therefore, take all possible steps to Jocate this
alien enemy, arrest hin summarily and detain him pending further
orders from the Department, which should be notified by wire immedi-
ately.

Very tru1y§yours,
A. B. BIELASKI
Chief.

Chief, Bureau of Investigation,
Department of Justice,
Washington, D. C.

Sir:
I hereby acknowledge receipt of circular letter dated November
18, 1918. :

)
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CHIEF DIVISION
BULLETIN NO. 23

SUMMARIZED REPORT OF ACTIVITIES OF LOCAL DIVISIONS

Amevican Protective League

NATIONAL HEADQUARTERS
1719 H STREET N. W,
WASHINGTON, D. C.

November 20, 1918.

TO ALL CHIEFS OF THE
AMERICAN PROTECTIVE LEAGUE:

The National Directors wish to give immediate attention to the compilation of complete
records of the work of the American Protective League since its foundation. It is
probable that a book will be produced descriptive of the work of the League throughout the
country, setting forth under proper subdivisions the manifold activities of our members.
For so comprehensive a work not only will definite figures be necessary, but narrative as
well ; and the report of each local division is absolutely required in order that the sum
total of our service and experience may be recorded.

e

The National Directors therefore request you to return promptly the following:

I. A complete statement of the number of investigations made by your division
under the heads enumerated on the following pages covering the entire period from
organization to this date.

IT. A brief statement in narrative form of the most interesting investigations
made and experiences had by the officers and members of your division.

It is not necessary that all of these investigations should have resulted in the
detection of a willful violation of the country's war code, or that the principal figures
should have been arrested, tried and sent to prison or to an internment camp. In a popu-
lation so mixed as ours, it was inevitable that thousands of complaints should have been
made against innocent persons. It was the business of the League to clear up these unjust
accusations no less than to run down active enemy agents or treasonable Americans.

We wish also to record investigations which were noteworthy because of the intelli-
gence shown in their conduct, quite apart from the final result attained. Even the
humorous or the broadly comic incident will not be amiss. No history of the League would
accurately depict its activities or the men to whom the success of its service is due
unless bright threads of humor and human sympathy run through the substantial fabric of
its achievements during America's great war.

In brief, we wish to be able to present in permanent, interesting and comprehensive
form, the story of the American Protective League. That story, like a cable, is made up
of many minor and individual strands. We want the stirring and striking stories of work,
finished or unfinished, which make the record of the League.

These reports will be confidential until proper release is given.

We realize that the preparation of this report will involve considerable labor on the
part of the local divisions, but local chiefs will be compensated, we feel sure, by the
inclusion of the facts reported by them in a permanent record of the service of the
American Protective League to the country during the great war. By this record each
member of the League will be informed of the entire work of the organization and will
become acquainted with the most interesting experiences of all other members. A bond of
interest will be established which will long survive the formal dissolution of the
organization.

If your division has at any time been under the direction of officers other than
yourself, please secure their co—operation in the preparation of the data here requested.
We are enclosing duplicate copy which you may retain in your files.

Respectfully,

NATIONAL DIRECTORS,
AMERICAN PROTECTIVE LEAGUE.

MSS 88 | Manuscripts & Folklife Archives — Library Special Collections — Western Kentucky University



MSS 88 Box 1 Folder 3

Department of Justice Cases.

(1) Alien enemy activities.
a. Male . .

6. Female .

PRICE, Joseph Llewellyn Collection

War Department Cases.

(1) Counter-espionage for military intelligence . ...

(Registration, detention, parole and
internment.)

(2) Citizen disloyalties and sedition.
{Espionage Act) . . .

€3) AFOASON 505 - w5 e s T e

(4) Sabotage, bombs, dynamite, defective
manufacture of war malerial . . . .

(5) Anti-military activity, interference with
drajt, elc.

(6) Propaganda.
a. Word of mouth

4. Printed matter and
publications

(7) Radical organizations.

I.W.W., People's Council, League
of Humanity, and all other radical
organizations, including pacifist
and radical ‘' socialist’’ . .

(8) Bribery, graft, theft, and embezzlement .

(9) Miscellaneous. Including—
Naturalization S

Jury panel . .

Impersonation of U. S. or
foreign officers . .

And all other investiga-
tions

(2) Selective service regulations.

a. Underlocal and district
DOAEAS et & e T e N Y
(All individual investigations of
delinquents and deserters and
of those charged with any vio-
lation of selective-service regu-
lations.)

4. In slacker raids

¢. Of local and district
board members . . .

d. Work or fight order

(3) Character and loyally.
a. Civilian applicants for
oversea service . . .

4. Applicants for com-
MiISsiong: S i Tae

(4) Training camp activities.
(Under Sections 12 and 13 of Selective
Service Law. Regulations, p. 355.)

a. Liquor

6. Vice and prostitution . .

(5) Camp desertions and absences without leave

(6) Collection of foreign maps and photo-
graphs for Military Intelligence
Bureau.

Pieces of matter
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Navy Department.

(1) Counter-espionage for Naval Intelligence.
Including—

Wireless . . . . .

Other signalling to sub-
tharines; (Bt neieninn e =

(2) Collection of binoculars, tele-
scopes, sextants, etc. .

Food Administration.
Hoarding
Destruction @ v v
Waste o sy e

Profiteering

Fuel Administration.

Hoarding: e et we e o

DPestruction=ier v e

Waste . . .

Profiteerifigs o oo s

Department of State.
Visé of passport

Miscellaneous

Treasury Department.

War Risk Insurance Allot-
ments, allowances,

fratids, €t v SR S

Miscellaneous . . . . .

United States Shipping Board.

Under Nat. Headquarters
Bulletins Nos. 11 and
e N i ey,

Character and loyalty . .

Miscellaneous

Alien Property Custodian.

Miscellaneous . . . . .
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Miscellaneous.

(Here set forth other activities in local, State, and
National matters.)
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DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE,

WASHINGTON, D. C.

‘Nevember 21, 1918,

CIRCULAR NC. 917.

"TO ELT UNTTTD STAL 56 ALZORNLYS, UNITED STATES MARSHALS
AND SPECIAL AGENTS OF THE DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE:

Under authority granted by the Department of
State, the Polish National Committee is issuing to certain
residents in the United States who are technically alien
enemies but who are of Polish nationality, certificates

in substantially the following form:

"By virtue of authority conferred on the
Polish Natienal Committee at Paris, (recognized
by the United States Government on November 10,
1917) by the Department of State of the United
States Gevernment, this is to certify that

T

i (Give residence)
gnrmerly a resident of, and claimed as a subject
Vs

-------------------------------

is of Polish nationality, and as such, is entitled
to the consideration of public authcrities which
the Government of the United States has agreed to

;xtgnd to Poles to whom these certificates are is-
ued.

(Signed) 1Ignace Jan Paderewski .
Authorized representative in the
United States =
: : of the
Polish National Committee at Paris.”

While the pessession of such a certificate does not relieve

\
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an alien enemy from the duty of full compliance with the
President's Regulations concerning alien enemies, it does
indicate that hé_{éPQBﬁéhéarfﬁr by a responsible organization
which has the sanction of the United States Government. Conse-
quently, you should accord special sourtesy and consideration

to such persons when they apply for permits which are required

by the Regulations governing alien enemies.

Resnectfully,
T. W. Gregory,

Attorney General.

\\ SR
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(O FFice of the Attoriey General
Weshington B.C.

November 21, 1918.

National Dtrectors,.
American Protective League,
Washington, D. C.
Gentlemen:

I feel it my duty at the present juncture to call upon the
officers and members of the Amarican Protective Lsague throughout
the country to carry on steadfastly for the present their effec-
tive aid and co~oparation with the Dapartment of Justicas.

The sudden termination of hoatilities has reacted strongly
upon the public and thers is evarywhers evident a desire on the
part of patriotic citizens, heretofors intent upon winning the
war, to withdraw immediately from war work. Such a course, if
generally followed, would invelve serious congsequences.

Your organization has performed a grsat task, both in active
and passive service. The nmumber of investigations participated in
by you, many of which have resulted in the uncovering of serious
enemy activities and disloyalties, and the apprehension and prose-
cution of the individuals concerned, the largse number of draft
evaders detected, and your meny other activities, have been an im-
portant factor in winning the war. 4 service of equal value has
bsen the passive but powerful influence exarted by your organiza-

tion upen alien enemies and disloyal persons. Tha knowledga uoon
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their part that everywhere about them were the eyes and ears of
a great organization auxiliary to ths Government raised a fear
in their hearts as to the consequences of hostile action, and be-
came a powerful deterrent of enemy and disloyal activities.

These services cannot yet be dispensed with. Illegal acti-
vities harmful to the public morale during the discussion of peace
terms nust be watched for and reported. Violations of the war sta-
tutes, ‘all of which are still in force, must be prosecuted. Pend-
ing investigations must ba continued and others instituted.

I sincerely trust that in view of thess grave considerations,
your members will ba aroused to ths need of carrying on your work
for the immediats future with the fullaest degree of efficiency. I
sarnestly ask your contimued aid and co-qreration.

Respactfully,

Attorney General.
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i November 22", 1918.

American Protective League,
Washington, D. C.

Gentlemen:

ff Enclosed Iiherewith return you application and blanks of
HJ Lafayette MeNelll of Paducah, R.F.D. &,

& Mr. McNeill resides in Macracken county about forty miles
from here and I can not, without considerable dd&fficulty,obtain
1pformation sufficient to fill the blanks as required.

I would suggest that the matter be referred to the Chief
at Paducah, Ky.

A Will say, however, I am personally acquainted with Mr.
McNeill and am positive he is 100%Z American.

Very truly yours,

Chief Marshall{?” nhyy

JLP*B
Shids
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Departnent of Justice,

Burean of Anuestigation, Hovenber B8, 1916.
Washingion.
TO ALL SPECIAL AGENTS, EMPLOYEES AND LOCAL OFFICERS: . L

George Erb, who registered as & German alien male with the
Police Authorities of Monico, Wisconsin, on February 13, 1918,
failed to call for his registration card, and also failed to supply
the Registration Officer with the required photograph. His present
whereabouts are now unknown to the Department.

Erb is a ﬁan 66 years of age; 5 feet, 5 inches in height; 140
pounds in weight; high and narrow forehead; blue eyes; Roman nose,
wide mouth; round chin; gray hair, florid complexion and a broad and
full face. He is unmarried. His occupation has been that of a
laborer.

Will you, therafore, please take all possible steps to locate
this alien enemy and tc arrest him summarily and detain him pending
further orders from the Department, which should be notified by wire
immediately.

. Very truly yours,
A. B. BIELASKT

Chief.

Chief, Burzeu of Investigation,
Depariment of Justice,
Washington, D. C.

5l 5 o
I hereby acknowledge the receipt of circular letter dated
November 26, 1918.

(sig.)

o
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Department of Instice,

Bureaw of Inuestigation,

Washinoglon.
November 26, 1918.

TO ALL SPECTAL AGENTS, EMPLCGYEES AND LOCAIL OFFICERS:

Herman Bremer, who registered as a German alien with the Pclice
Authorities of Leos Angeles, Cal., on February 6th, 1918, has dis-
appeared from thet city.

Bremer is a maa 22 years of age, 5' 6 1/2" in height, 136
pounds in weight, medium forehzed, blue eyes, long nose, small
mouth, pointed chin, brown heir, light complexion, and a scar on
his right wrist. Bremer gave as his sddvess #227 S. Main Street,
Los Angeles, Cal. Investigation, however, discloses that he is not
known at that address.

Will you, therefore, please take all possible steps to locate
this alien eneny and to arrest him summparily and detain’him pending
further orders from the Department, which should be nctified by
wire immediately.

Very truly yours,
A. B. BIELASKI

Chief.

Chief, Bureau of Investigation,
Department of Justice,
Washington, D. C.

Sir:
I hereby acknowledge the receipt of circular letter dated
November 26, 1918.

(sig.)
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WAR COLLEGE DIVISION
WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE CHIEF OF STAFF
WASHINGTON

December 5, 1918,

National Directors of the Americen Pretective League,
1719 H Street,
Washington, D, C,

Attention Captain Charles Daniel Frey.
Dear Sirs:

In the compilation of the pictorisl history and record
of the war, it is the desire of the Histerical Branch, War
Plans Division, General Staff, to include a comprehensive
series of photographs illustrative of the personnel and
activities of the American Protective League. It is the
intention to publish some of the photographs in the proposed
pictorial history of the war.

Among the photographs particularly desired are interesting
snapshots of the principel heads of your organization,
a group picture showing the steff in Washington, preferably
taken on the steps of the building occupiedj interesting snapshot
portraits of some of the members of the American Protective
League who have accomplished some conspicuously good work,
pictures of some of the more important enemy aliens who have been
arrested as the result of your activities, and any other pictures
which, in your judgment, will conatitute an adequate record of the
work in which the American Protective League has been engaged
during the war,

In view of the possible curtailment of the activities e¢f the
American Protective League as a result of the armistice, and of
the increasing difficulty in obtaining photegrephs of this nature
at a later date, it is suggested that immediate steps be taken
to obteir the photographs desired.

Sincerely,

Major, U. S, A,
0.I.C. Pictorial Section,
hib Historiceal Branch, ¥.P.D,, General Staff,
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NATIONAL DIRECTORS 4/

A. M. BRIGGS, CHAIRMAN
CHARLES DANIEL FREY
VICTOR ELTING

American Protertive League

Organized foith the Approbal and Operating Wnder the Birection of
the United States Bepartment of Justice, Bureau of Inbwstigation

NATIONAL HEADQUARTERS
1719 H STREET N. W.
WASHINGTON, D. C.

Decembsr 10, 1918,

Dear Sir:

The Nat;onal Directors are in receipt of a communication
from the Historical Branch, War Plans Division of the General
Staff, a copy of which we encloss herewifh.

We wish your contribution to this collec*ion, and at the
same time we will be giad %o receive duplicate copies for our own
historical reccrds. Please forward to us as soon &s possible
duplicate copies of your own photograph and of such other pictures

as you are able to procure which will meet the demands of the

Historical Branch,

!m
HsY
IS

You will be careful 1o endorse upon the bhack of

e
s

photosraph the full nane, place of 'residerce and rank of t

subjact, Unmounted prints are preferred,

Respectfﬁlly,

NATIONAL DIRECTCRS
AMERICAN FROTECTIVE LEAGUR
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NATIONAL DIRECTORS STATE OF KENTUCKY

WASHINGTON. D C. Amtﬁran ﬁrntpﬂiup EpaguP OFFICE OF INSPECTOR

A. M. BRIGGS, CHAIRMAN INSPECTOR
crarLes paniec rrey  rganized with the Approval and @perating under the Birection of RICHARD C. STOLL
G the Nnited States Bepartment of Justice, Bureaw of Jnvestigation  Asssranr merecron

WM. H. TOWNSEND
KENTUCKY HEADQUARTERS

605 FIRST AND CiTY NATIONAL BANK BUILDING
PHONE 1063

LEXINGTON. KY. December 12, 1918.

To AL CHIEFS OF THE AMERICAN PROTECTIVE LLEAGUE IN AMERICA :—

By Bolsheviki in this letter I mean all elements who might undertake to
overthrow our Form of Government, either by inflamatory speeches or by rioting
and lawlessness.

The Bolsheviki have, since the beginning of the Great War, become an im-
portant factor in the many questions that will have to be solved by our Government
in the immediate future. Already they have taken control of Russia, and if the
newspapers are correct—and I presume they are—Russia has been reduced to a state
of anarchy, and in some communities to starvation. They have shown themselves
potent in Roumania, and in many other countries in Europe.

I am fearful that they will try to gain a foothold in our country. Already,
according to the newspapers, there has been held in New York a large meeting where
the Doctrines of the Bolsheviki were advocated. ;

At a meeting in Chicago Victor Berger, who is under indictment for violat-
ing the Espionage Law, and who was recently elected to Congress by the Socialist
Party in Milwaukee, is reputed to have said, among other things: “I am in no way
opposed to our Flag,” glancing at the Stars and Stripes, “but the International
Flag,” meaning the red flag, “is the bigger of the two.” T am simply citing these
instances to remind you that an effort is being made to spread such doctrines here.

Kentucky is and has always been a conservative State, and I do not think
that such«doctrines can obtain much headway here, yet it is of the utmost importance
that we should be on the alert and be kept advised as to any attempt to spread any
such doctrine in our own State.

There seems also to be an effort made by some German propagandists to cre-
ate sympathy in this community for Germany, and to create a sentiment favoring
the modifying the terms of the Armistice granted by General Foch, and to modify
the Peace Terms which will be granted to the Central Powers.

I will be glad if you will advise me at once as to the following matters:

1. Is there any Bolsheviki sentiment in your community, and is
any effort being made to spread such doctrine?
2. Has there been any propaganda circulated in your county hav-

ing for its object the modification of the terms of armistice, or of the

peace terms which may be granted to Germany and her Allies?

T would also be glad if you would keep me advised from time to time here-
after as to the matters contained in this letter, and as to any other things which you
might hear relating thereto. It is important that I should hear from all counties
in the State at once, and that I should continue to hear from time to time, for it is
only by comparing the reports from the different counties in the State that an or-
ganized plan may be detected. 2

Trusting that I may hear from you at once, believe me to be,

Yours very truly,

RICHARD C. STOLL,
Inspector for Kentucky.
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NationaL Direcrors

A. M. BRIGGS, CUAIRMAN
CHARLES DANIEL FREY
VICTOR ELTING

Ameriran Jrotertive League

@rganized with the Approval and Operating under the Birertion of
the Hnited States Bepartment of Justice, Burean of Investigation.
R ctiying NATIONAL HEADQUARTERS

PLEASE REFER TO 1719 H STREET N. W,
WASHINGTON, D.C.

FINAL YOTICE RFGARDING BATGES.

In view of the early dissolution of the League as
announced in Bullstin 26 A, i%i becoriec necessary 1o now arrange
to complete the distribution of Badges.

That provision may be made to secure an ample supply
of the Badges and meke prompt deliveries you are requested to
notify all members of veur organization that orders for Badges
will be rsceived until Jeuus:vy 2Cih onlv. Such orders should
be forwarded to Nationzl Headgiertars as soon as possible.

The National Dirsctors feel t
possession of one of these Eadzes will be valued as proof of
active participation in %he work of the great war and that
members not now procuring them will be regretful whan this last
opportunity has passed, The Department of Justice has recently
ruled that these Badges may be retained by memsbers in good
standing,

hat in years to come

For your convenience, a copy of Badge Bulletin
(Aug. 15, 1918) is encicsed herewith, If you have not already
done so, you will give every officer and member of your organization
the opportunity of procuring a Badge.

VATIONAL DIRECTORS
AMFRICAN PROTECTIVE LFAGUE

December 20, 1918,
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NATIONAL DIRECTORS

A. M. BRIGGS, CHAIRMAN
CHARLES DANIEL FREY
VICTOR ELTING

American Yrotertive League

¢
®rgapized with the Approval and Operating under the Bivection of
the Hnited States Bepartment of Justice, Fureau of Juvestigation

NATIONAL HEADQUARTERS
1537 EYE STREET N. W.

Chief, Local Division, WASHINGTON. D. C.
American Protective League,

Deay 8ir:i

Tha enclosed letter from the War Department cver General AL
Churchill's signature, recuesting th:t ar immedis te czreful in-
vestigation be made of the enclosed metter, is of the utmost
irnecrtance.

tailed statement of £1l Feeots énd circumstences affe .
merson's ch.racter zrd loyalty, and all family, socla 1C
iness influences to which thie individuel has been subjected,
iesired. The informeticn on the ‘enclcsed p'“*ra is fhrnl;hei

he ":r Derartmwent to aid veu in mcoking your investig tion.
ative thet this itvestigmt‘on be made ana yﬂur repcrt
within ten devs, if poseible. If it is imrossible

! tull report in thet tlne, send us a progfress report
with a full or further rerort later. The facts obtained in your
investication should be set forth on the reguler form of ques-
tionneire enclosed and should be mede in &

e plicate, signed by
the investigater .nd countersigned by the Chief ard returned to

this office with the criginal parers and letter from the
De T»r*rcnt addressed to us. If, after meking your final
further facts should develop or informetion come to your
led e, not cover ed by the questionncire a typerritten st
of fuch facts should be furnished in durlic:ste.

aadress yveur replies te this request and all cther mail

i jcrt~°pt Investigations to National Heedguarters,
cue, 1537 Eve Street, N. 7., Tashington,

3in Charles Daniel Frey. No rmail shcould

red to the Militery Intelligence Qr nch cr to Generel

1111, as «ll mail so addressed ccmes back to the League

ts in confusion in the filing ¢ "~te 18 both in the Par

t end in the Leagre.

(o)

o ot

Very truly yours,
NATIONAL DIRECTNRS,
AVBRTCAN "RNTECTIVE LEACUE

o

Charles Daniel Frey
Capt 1n,7.8.“.,

CBY BF B BY
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TO ALL CHIEFS OF THE AMERICAN PROTECTIVE LEAGUE:

In the development of the work of the League throughout the country the neces-
sity for standardizing the form of letterheads and other printed matter in use by local
divisions has become apparent. Prior to this time only certain of our forms have been
standardized in form.

You will, therefore, adopt as soon as possible the exact form of letterhead shown
below, employing the same style and arrangement of type as there shown. The name
of your local division must be shown in the place, style and size of type of the en-
closed copy, with no additional features other than the street number or name of build-
ing, telephone or post office box.

NATIONAL DIRECTORS LocAL OFFICERS
WASHINGTON, D. C. CHIEF

NAME OF CHIEF
A. M. BRIGGS, CHAIRMAN

CHARLES DANIEL FREY
VICTOR ELTING NAME OF ASST. CHIEF

ASSISTANT CHIEF

American Jrotective Lreague

Organized with the Approval and @perating under the Dirertion of
the Hnited States Bepartment of Justice, Burean of Inuestigation
NAME OF DIVISION HERE

OFFICE ADDRESS
NAME OF CITY

The Department of Justice has approved this letterhead, and it is essential that
you instruct your printer to use the same size and style of type, and that the two lines
“Organized with the Approval and Operating under the Direction of the United States
Department of Justice, Bureau of Investigation ” appear exactly as they do on the
sample letterhead.

If your present letterhead or other literature shows the words “Secret Service” or
“Secret Service Division ” it will be necessary for you to immediately discontinue the
use of those words, as the Department of Justice has requested that the words be elimi-
nated by the League.

If your stationery does not show the words “Secret Service” or “Secret Service
Division” it will not be necessary to use the new form until you have used up your
present supply.

ENVELOPES—You will discontinue, when your present supply is exhausted,
the use of the words American Protective League on your envelopes and prepare them
as follows:

POST OFFICE BOX R ROOM NUMBER AND STREET ADDRESS
CITY AND STATE CITY AND STATE

Very truly yours,

NATIONAL DIRECTORS
AMERICAN PROTECTIVE LEAGUE

. %ZMQ%%
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NATIONAL DIRECTORS STATE OF KENTUCKY

WASHINGTON. D C. Ampﬁran ﬁrntpﬂiup mpagup OFFICE OF INSPECTOR

A. M. BRIGGS. CHAIRMAN INSPECTOR

cuarLes paniec Frey  (Drpanized with the Approval and Operating wader the Divection of RICHARD C. STOLL
SN the nited States Department of Justice, Bureaw of Fupestigation  asssranr merccron

WM. H. TOWNSEND

KENTUCKY HEADQUARTERS

605 FIRST AND CiTY NATIONAL BANK BUILDING
PHONE 1063

LEXINGTON. KY.

Dear Sir:

The need for sctive snd energetic work on behalf of
each member of the Americsn Protective Ieague is hecoming
greater and greater every day. As you will notice from the
letters you will receive from Washington, great responsi-
bility has been placed on eech member of the ILeague, and as
time goes on these respongibilities become greater.

We are all anxious that the efficiency of the League
in Kentucky should be secord to none and we can make it so.
You were selected Chief of your county because of your ability
to do the work of the League and as we all will do our duty
our effieiency will be A 1.

In order that I may keep in touch with the ILeague in
each county will you pleaze let me know

(a) Generally what your branch has done up to tiis
tige;

(b) The nsme of all czpteains and operatives now in
the League in your county and advise me imme-
diately of the resignetion of any man and of
the nemes of all new sppointees when and &as
made.

[G) You will plcssc report to me on the first and
fifteenth d:y of esch month what your branch has
done since the last report.

I am asking each county chief to do as I am asking
you to do and I know you will comply with my request.

If at any time I can be of any service to you, please
do not hesitate to call on me and I will do my best, for I will
devote all of my time to this work.

Many of your family and friends are in the army or
navy. Those of us who camnot go must do our duty at home,
Qur country meeds all of us at thig time, and we are all glad
to do our part to &id our country when it needs us. Our re-
sponsibility is great, but I know we are ejual to it. Every
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member of tre Americen Protective League must work without
praise in the papers, but we need no praise - the consei-
ousness that we are doing our duty is our revard, and no
greater reward can come to any man.

I will be glad to hear from you and let me say to
you agein that I em always at your dispossl and I will help
you as I know you will help me to do the work of the ILeague
as you and I know-it should be done.

I will scknowledge your reports with a postal card
upon which is written "Thenk you" and nothing else, ,but I
will snswer all of your letters that seek eny information or
advice. I must adopt this course, because, as you know,
there are 120 counties in Xentucky and we will eventually
have a branch of the Lesgue in each county.

Hoping to hesr from you, I am
Yours very truly,

RICHARD C STOLL
s/T INSTECTOR FOR KENTUCKY
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